
For requests for further information
Contact: Helen Davies
Tel: 01270 685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 4th August, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to view the meeting

Or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID: 920 660 03# 
when prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to 
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Y2M2ODcxZWEtODAwMy00ZTY5LTk1Y2MtZGI4YWU4NTgyNThm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


3. To Review a Premises Licence following a Closure Order - A - Z Convenience, 
39 Sunderland Street, Macclesfield  SK11  6JL  (Pages 9 - 40)

To consider the premises licence review instigated by Section 167 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 for the licence granted to Mr. Nikson Khan the premises known as A-Z 
Convenience, 39 Sunderland Street, Macclesfield, SK11  6JL.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS.

Membership:  Councillors M Benson, M Goldsmith and L Smetham



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed on the 
Country by the Government in its response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the 
Council’s move towards the holding of virtual meetings. 

As a Licensing Authority we are conscious that all Hearings of this nature must be run 
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and that any modifications to the format 
of the hearing should not undermine the requirements to hold a fair hearing. 

It is the Council’s intention to run the Hearing as close a possible to our procedure for 
Hearings set out in our Statement of Licensing Policy. However, it will be necessary 
to make a number of specific alterations. 

The Council does not intend to hold any Hearings just on the pre Hearing papers (eg 
applications and written representations). The Council considers that a Licensing 
determination based solely on written material and without the opportunity for 
amplification, clarification, and questions does not best serve the decision-making 
process.  

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From 
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing 
of the full Licensing Committee.

Platform

The Council will use Microsoft Teams for all Hearings. This platform can be accessed 
on a landline, mobile, laptop or tablet. The Democratic Services Officers will ensure 
that the meeting is set up within the Microsoft Teams platform. All parties to the 
Hearing will received the Notice of Hearing required by the regulations and an email 
invitation with specific joining instructions for Microsoft Teams. 

Web Casting

All Council meetings are web cast through the C
[...]
natural justice are observed.

Page 7



Summary of Procedure

1. Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously). 

2. Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties 
introduce themselves.

3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application

5. Applicant to present his/her case.

6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following 
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been 
misunderstood when the application was presented. 

7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they 
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following 
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11.Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision 

12.Committee/Sub-Committee will provide its decision in writing

Page 8



OFFICIAL

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting:  04 August 2020

Report Title: Review a Premises Licence following a Closure Order - A – Z 
Convenience, 39 Sunderland Street, Macclesfield  SK11  6JL

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report provides details of a review pursuant to Section 167 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in relation to A – Z Convenience, 39 Sunderland Street, 
Macclesfield,  SK11  6LJ and outlines the evidence presented by the 
parties in relation to the review.  The order was issued after agreement 
between the Police and the Premises Licence Holder at Crewe Magistrates’ 
Court on 15th July 2020.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee considers the premises licence review 
instigated by S167 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the licence granted to Mr. 
Nikson Khan the premises know as A-Z Convenience, 39 Sunderland 
Street, Macclesfield, SK11  6JL.

2.2. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the review 
application and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if 
any, it considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

2.3. Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 
promote the Licensing Objectives.  Where Members consider that matters 
have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise their 
discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) Public Safety
c) The prevention of public nuisance

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



OFFICIAL

d) The protection of children from harm

2.4. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not 
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to 
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the 
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

2.5. Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application 
in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Council’s Constitution, and provide the key reasons why the 
recommendation/s has been made. Link your reasons into appropriate 
council policies and corporate objectives.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. Under S167 of the Licensing Act 2003 a premies licence review is triggered 
where a Magistrates’ Court has made a Closure Order under Section 80 of 
the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.

5.2. On 6th July 2020, Cheshire Constabulary issued a Closure Notice on the 
premises following a number of incidents taking place at A-Z Convenience 
Store involving the sale of alcohol to underage children in the Macclesfield 
area.  A copy of the Closure Notice is attached at Appendix 1.

5.3. On Wednesday 15th July 2020 Crewe Magistrates’ Court heard the application 
for the Closure Order and as a result made a Closure Order which closed 
the premises for a period of 1 month.  Submissions from the police including 
the statement in relation to the Closure Order and previous history of the 
premises are attached as Appendix 2.

5.4. During the course of the Closure Order hearing, the police and the premises 
licence holder legal representative police and premises licence holder 

Page 10



OFFICIAL

agreed to amend the conditions of the licence.  A copy of the agreed 
conditions are attached at Appendix 3.

5.5. The Magistrates’ Court has a duty to notify the Licensing Authority of the 
Closure Order and this was received on 21st July 2020.  A copy of the 
Closure Order is attached at Appendix 4.

5.6. The Licensing Authority is required to notify responsible authorities and 
interested parties of the review and invite representations.

6. The Premises

6.1. The premises is a small lock up shop, licensed for alcohol off sales.  The 
premises also sells a selection of essential products as well as a number of 
other age restricted products i.e. cigarettes, lighters etc.  It is located within 
Macclesfield town centre, close to Macclesfield railway station which is a 
busy mainline railway station.  A copy of the current premises licence is 
attached as Appendix 5.

6.2. The premises has been licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 since 2005.  
The current premises licence holder, Mr. Nikson Khan, took on the premises 
licence on 10th July 2019.  An application was then made under section 37 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), 
specifying himself as the DPS on 23rd September 2019.  The current 
premises licence was issued on 14th October 2019.

7. Premises History

7.1. The premises came to the attention of Cheshire Constbulary as a result of 
intelligence of selling alcohol to underage children in the Macclesfield area.  
On 2nd June 2020, the police received a complaint, from a father of a 16-year 
old female (who with her friend) had bought alcohol from A-Z Convenience 
Store whilst underage; his daughter’s friend had been hospitalised as a 
result of consuming the alcohol.

7.2. As a result of investigations undertaken by Cheshire Constabulary, it became 
apparent that the convenience store was a popular premises for young 
people in Macclesfield to use as they knew they could purchase alcohol from 
this shop.

7.3. Intelligence provided to Cheshire Constabulary by Cheshire East Council’s 
Trading Standards team, suggests that during the period 13 January 2020 to 

Page 11



OFFICIAL

22 February 2020 there had been 3 complaints made of sales of restricted 
goods from the shop, all of which included the sale of alcohol.

7.4. The Licensing Authority was made aware of the complaint made to Cheshire 
Constabulary on 2nd June 2020 and as a result a Licensing Officer attended 
the premises, together with an officer of Cheshire Constabulary and 
Cheshire East Council’s Trading Standards team to obtain any CCTV 
footage of the incident.  A Licensing Officer placed copies of the notice of 
review at the premises and on the Council’s website.

7.5. The Closure Order was made by Crewe Magistrates’ Court on 15th July 2020 
where a closure for 1 month was granted.

8. Representations

8.1. The Licensing Autholrity is required to notify the Responsible Authorities and 
interested parties of the review.

8.2. Notices are required to be placed at the premises and on the Council’s 
website.  These have been complied with as per the regulations.  The 
consultation period expired on 28th July 2020.  A copy of the notice of review 
is attached at Appendix 6.

8.3. This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003 because a review has been 
triggered by the issue of the Closure Order.

8.4. The review has been supported by Cheshire East Council’s Trading 
Standards Team who agree with the application and the conditions put 
forward by Cheshire Police.

8.5. A representation was received from Ward Councillor Braithwaite.  This 
representation is attached as Appendix 7.

9. Implications of the Recommendations

9.1. Legal Implications

9.2. Under section 76 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, a 
police officer of at least the rank of inspector, or the local authority, may issue 
a closure notice if satisfied on reasonable grounds:
a) (a)that the use of particular premises has resulted, or (if the notice is not 

issued) is likely soon to result, in nuisance to members of the public, or

Page 12



OFFICIAL

b) (b)that there has been, or (if the notice is not issued) is likely soon to be, 
disorder near those premises associated with the use of those premises, 
and the notice is necessary to prevent the nuisance or disorder fron 
continuing, recurring or occuring.

9.3. A closure notice is a notice prohibiting access to the premises for a period 
specified in the notice.  The maximum period is 48 hours:
(a) If, in the case of a notice issued by a police officer, the officer is of at 

least the ran of superintendent; or
(b) If in the case of a notice issued by a local authority the notice is signed by 

the Chief Executive Officer of the authority or a person designated by him 
or her for the purposes of this section.

9.4. Whenever a closure notice is issued an application must be made under 
Section 80 of the 2014 Act to a magistrates’ court for a closure order.

9.5. An applicaton for a closure order must be made:
a) By a constable, if the closure notice was issued by a police officer or;
b) By the authority that issued the closure notice, if the notice was issued by 

a local authority.

9.6. The application must be heard by the magistrates’ court not later than 48 
hours after service of the closure notice.  In this case, the matter was heard 
at Crewe Magistrates’ Court on 8th July 2020 and as a result adjourned until 
15th July 2020.

9.7. The court may make a closure order if it is satisfied:
a) That a person has engaged, or (if the order is not made) is likely to 

engage, in disorderly, offensive or criminal behaviour on the premises, or
b) That the use of the premises has resulted, or (if the order is not made) is 

likely to result in, serious nuisance to members of the public, or
c) That there has been, or (if the order is not made) is likely to be, disorder 

near those premises associated with the use of those premises, and that 
the order is necessary to prevent the behaviour, nuisance or disorder from 
continuining, recurring or occuring.

9.8. A closure order is an order prohibiting access to the premises for a period 
specified in the order.  That period may not exceed 3 months. A closure 
order may prohibit access:
a) By all persons, or by all persons except those specified, or by all persons 

except those of a specified description;
b) At all times, or at all times except those specified;
c) In all circumstances, or in all circumstances except those specified.

Page 13



OFFICIAL

A closure order:
a)may be made in respect of the whole or any part of the premises;
b)may include provision about access to a part of the building or structure of 

which the premises form part.

9.9. Once the licensing authority has received notification from the court that a 
closure order has been made, it must reach a determination on a review of 
the premises licence no later than 28 days after the day on which it receives 
the notice.

9.10. The review hearing itself has to be commenced within 10 working days of 
receipt of notification and within 5 working days notice being given to the 
licence holder and the pollice (and any other participants) of the hearing.

9.11. The Sub-Committee must consider the order and any relevant representations 
received.

9.12. The below course of actions are open to the Sub-Committee at the review 
hearing; they can:
a) Modify the conditions of the Licence (permanently or for a temporary 

period of up to 3 months);
b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence (permanently 

or for a temporary period of up to 3 months);
c) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor;
d) Suspend the Licence for a period not exceeding 3 months;
e) Revoke the Licence;
f) Any or none of the above.

9.13. Members are reminded that should any conditions be added or modified, they 
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing 
Objectives.

9.14. By virtue of section 52(11) of the Licensing Act 2003, any decision of the Sub-
Committee to take one or more of the steps set out above does not have 
effect:

a) Until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision; or
b) If the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of.

9.15. Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local 
Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1988 to exercse its 
various functionsm doing all that it can to prevent Crime and Disorder, and 

Page 14



OFFICIAL

Anti-Social Behaviour, behaviour adversley affecting the environment as well 
as the misuse of drugs, alcohol and re-offending in the Local Environment.

10. Finance Implications

10.1 There are no financial implications.

11. Policy Implications

11.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

11.2 The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

11.3 Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out 
the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the Policy or 
Guidance.

12. Equality Implications

12.1 There are no direct equality implications.

13. Human Resources Implications

13.1 There are no human resources implications.

14. Risk Management Implications

14.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf of 
both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted their 
representation and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence 
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority.

15. Rural Communities Implications

15.1 There are no direct implications for rural communities.

16. Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children 

16.1 There are no direct implications for children and young people.

17. Public Health Implications

17.1 There are no direct implications for public health.

18. Climate Change Implications

Page 15



OFFICIAL

18.1 There are no direct implications for Climate Change.

19. Ward Members Affected

19.1 Macclesfield Central – Councillor Liz Braithwaite.

19.2 Macclesfield Central – Councillor Ashley Farrell.

20. Consultation & Engagement

20.1 Consultation in respect of submitting an application to review a Premises 
Licence Application is prescribed in the Licensing Act 2003 and has been 
fully complied with.

21. Access to Information

21.1 The background papers relating to this report can be made available by 
contacting the report writer. 

22. Contact Information

22.1 Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following officer:

Name: Amanda Andrews

Job Title: Licensing Enforcement Officer

Email: Amanda.andrews@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Appendix 1 – Closure Notice issued on 6th July 2020
Appendix 2 – Submissions by Cheshire Constabulary 
Appendix 3 – Conditions agreed between Cheshire Constabulary and Premises 
Licence Holder
Appendix 4 - Closure Order issued on 15th July 2020
Appendix 5 – Premises Licence
Appendix 6 – Notice of review under S167 Licensing Act 2003
Appendix 7 – Representation from ward Councillor

Page 16
[...]
nditions in Annex 2 of the premises 
Licence:

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

A CCTV system shall be used and shall be designed and installed in accordance with the 
Cheshire Constabulary’s CCTV guidance document called ‘CCTV in Licensed Premises – 
An Operational Requirement’. This system shall be in operation at all times when licensable 
activities are taking place.

Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-eight days,

A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system 
shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open to the public. This staff 
member shall be able to show a Police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing 
authority data or footage upon request.

Designated supervisors will need to demonstrate that their CCTV system complies with their

Operational requirements. They will need to be able to demonstrate the following:- 

 Recordings are fit for their intended purpose,
 Good quality images are presented to the officer in a format that can be replayed on a 

standard computer
 The supervisor has an understanding of the equipment/training,
 Management records are kept,
 Maintenance agreements and records are maintained,
 Data Protection principles and signage are in place.   

Protection of Children from Harm

A “Challenge 25” policy shall be operated at the premises at all times. 

The only forms of ID that shall be accepted (at the discretion of the Management) as proof of 
age are a valid passport, a valid photographic driving licence, a PASS approved proof of age 
card, HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID (that has been approved for 
acceptance by the Police or an Officer of the Local Authority) 

Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the “Challenge 25” scheme shall 
be displayed at the premises.

The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder shall operate and 
maintain an up-to-date Register of Refusals of Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and 
reason for refusal, which shall be made available for inspection by Local Authority Officers 
and the Police. 

The DPS or other responsible person shall check and sign the register once a week. 

Alternatively an electronic point of sale refusals log shall be kept.  

A documented training programme shall be introduced for all staff in a position to sell, serve 
or deliver alcohol. 

A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of such training and 
shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and Police.  

Page 23



The DPS or Premises Licence Holder shall conduct six monthly training reviews with all 
members of staff authorised to sell, serve or deliver alcohol in order to reinforce the training 
and to promote best practice. 

A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of such reviews and 
shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and Police.  

A list of persons authorised to sell alcohol shall be kept on site and made available for 
inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and Police.  

Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the entrances and at points of sale indicating it is 
illegal to sell alcohol to people under the age of 18.

The designated premises supervisor shall attend and pass a formal training course on 
avoiding underage sales and provide evidence of attendance if requested.

There shall be a personal licence holder on duty on the premises at all times when the 
premises are authorised to sell alcohol.

Prominent signage indicating the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol shall be displayed 
so as to be visible before entering the premises, where alcohol is on public display, and at 
the point of sale.

Page 24



Cheshire Magistrates' Court
Code 1710

South & East Cheshire Magistrates' Court, Law Courts Civic Centre
Crewe, Che
[...]
he premises and whom the holder of the licence has nominated in writing 
for the purposes of this subsection 

(3) The holder of the premises licence must secure that- 
(b) a notice specifying the position held at the premises by any person nominated for the purposes of 
subsection (2), are prominently displayed at the premises. 

(4) The holder of a premises licence commits an offence if he fails, without reasonable excuse, to comply 
with subsection (2) or (3).

Page 36



NOTICE OF PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW
LICENSING ACT 2003

A Premises Licence Review following a Closure Order under 

Section 167 of the Licensing Act 2003 is being considered by 

Cheshire East Borough Council for the following premises:-

A – Z Convenience Store, 39 Sunderland Street,

Macclesfield SK11 6JL

The review will be considered on the following grounds:

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Protection of Children from Harm

Any person wishing to make representation in respect of the review 
may do so in writing by 28th July 2020 to:

The Licensing Section, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, 
CW1 2BJ or by email licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

A copy of the licensing register, in which the grounds for review are 

contained, is kept by the Licensing Section of Cheshire East 

Borough Council and may be viewed by prior appointment during 

office hours.

It is an offence on summary conviction, to knowingly or 
recklessly make a false statement in connection with this 
application, the maximum fine for which is, unlimited.

Advertisement of review by licensing authority

Page 37

mailto:licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk


38.—(1) Subject to the provisions of this regulation and regulation 
39, the relevant licensing authority shall advertise an application for 
the review of a premises licence under section 51(3), of a club 
premises certificate under section 87(3) or of a premises licence 
following a closure order under section 167— 
(a)by displaying prominently a notice—
(i)which is—
(aa
[...]
r I wish it to be noted that anti-social behaviour involving under-age drinkers is a 
longstanding problem in areas around the town centre. The premises have sold alcohol to minors 
and has not met, in my view, the ‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ and ‘Protection of Children from 
Harm’ licensing objectives. Children and young people who drink alcohol, particularly outside the 
home, are also at risk of exploitation. We have a duty of care toward the wider community and if the 
premises are allowed to re-open I ask that it is with strict conditions and regular monitoring.

I’d like to thank the Licensing Team and all those involved in tackling this issue.

Best regards, Liz

Cllr Liz Braithwaite
Macclesfield Central Ward

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 To Review a Premises Licence following a Closure Order - A - Z Convenience, 39 Sunderland Street, Macclesfield  SK11  6JL
	Enc 1 CLOSURE NOTICE A-Z CONVENIENCE STORE, MACCLESFIELD
	Enc 2 PC BASSIRAT MG11
	Enc 3 A2Z Convenience Store Conditions
	Enc 4 Closure Order A - Z Convenience Store
	Enc 5 A-Z Premises Licence
	Enc 6 Review Public Notice Form (A-Z)
	Enc 7 A2Z Convenience Store Representation




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Tuesday, 4th August, 2020 as a Virtual Meeting.

PRESENT

Councillors M Benson, M Goldsmith and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans- Licensing Officer
Alison Burquest- Legal/Litigation Solicitor
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

ALSO PRESENT

Licensing Officer, Cheshire Police,
Operational Lawyer, Cheshire Police,
Licensing Practitioner Representative for the Premises License Holder,
Premises License Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor of A-Z 
Convenience,
A Translator for the Premise License Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor,
Councillor Liz Braithwaite, Ward Councillor and Objector

25 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor Mark Goldsmith be appointed as Chairman.

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

27 TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING A CLOSURE 
ORDER - A - Z CONVENIENCE, 39 SUNDERLAND STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD  SK11  6JL 

The Sub-Committee considered a Closure Order and all relevant representations 
in respect of a premises licence review as triggered by Section 167 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the licence granted to Mr. Nikson Khan the premises know 
as A-Z Convenience, 39 Sunderland Street, Macclesfield, SK11  6JL.  The report 
outlined the evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.  The 
order was issued after agreement between the Police and the Premises Licence 
Holder at Crewe Magistrates’ Court on 15th July 2020.

The following persons attending the hearing and made representations:

 the Premises Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor; 



 a translator for the Premises Licence Holder/Designated Premises 
Supervisor;

 a licensing practitioner representative for the Premise License Holder; 
 operational lawyer from Cheshire Police, 
 licensing Officer from Cheshire Police; and
 Councillor Liz Braithwaite.

After a full hearing and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the Chairman 
of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account of:

 the Closure Order made by Crewe Magistrates’ Court on 15 July 2020;
 the Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003;
 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; and
 all the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 

and the written representations of interested parties;

The Sub-Committee determined that it was appropriate and proportionate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives engaged by the review, namely the 
prevention of crime and disorder and protection of children from harm, to 
MODIFY the Premises Licence and that the following course of action had been 
agreed:

RESOLVED- 

That the Premises Licence be modified with conditions attached as agreed 
between the Premises License Holder and Cheshire Constabulary as follows 
(save for one amendment to specify that training reviews at the Premises will take 
place every 4 months):

A CCTV system shall be used and shall be designed and installed in accordance 
with the Cheshire Constabulary’s CCTV guidance document called ‘CCTV in 
Licensed Premises- An Operational Requirement’. This system shall be in 
operation at all times when licensable activities are taking place.

Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-
eight days.

A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the 
CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open 
to the public. 

This staff member shall be able to show a Police officer or an authorised officer of 
the licensing authority data or footage upon request.

Designated supervisors will need to demonstrate that their CCTV system 
complies with their Operational requirements. They will need to be able to 
demonstrate the following:-

 Recordings are fit for their intended purpose,
 Good quality images are presented to the officer in a format that 

can be replayed on a standard computer
 The supervisor has an understanding of the equipment/training,



 Management records are kept,
 Maintenance agreements and records are maintained,
 Data Protection principles and signage are in place.

Protection of Children from Harm
A “Challenge 25” policy shall be operated at the premises at all times.

The only forms of ID that shall be accepted (at the discretion of the Management) 
as proof of age are a valid passport, a valid photographic driving licence, a PASS 
approved proof of age card, HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID 
(that has been approved for acceptance by the Police or an Officer of the Local 
Authority).

Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the “Challenge 25” 
scheme shall be displayed at the premises.

The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder shall operate 
and
maintain an up-to-date Register of Refusals of Sale of Alcohol, indicating the 
date, time and reason for refusal, which shall be made available for inspection by 
Local Authority Officers and the Police.

The DPS or other responsible person shall check and sign the register once a 
week.
Alternatively an electronic point of sale refusals log shall be kept.
A documented training programme shall be introduced for all staff in a position to 
sell, serve or deliver alcohol.

A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of such 
training and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local 
Authority Officers and Police.

The DPS or Premises Licence Holder shall conduct six monthly training reviews 
with all
members of staff authorised to sell, serve or deliver alcohol in order to reinforce 
the training and to promote best practice.

A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of such 
reviews and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local 
Authority Officers and Police.
A list of persons authorised to sell alcohol shall be kept on site and made 
available for
inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and Police.

Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the entrances and at points of sale 
indicating it is illegal to sell alcohol to people under the age of 18.

The designated premises supervisor shall attend and pass a formal training 
course on
avoiding underage sales and provide evidence of attendance if requested.

There shall be a personal licence holder on duty on the premises at all times 
when the
premises are authorised to sell alcohol.



Prominent signage indicating the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol shall be 
displayed so as to be visible before entering the premises, where alcohol is on 
public display, and at the point of sale.

Two further conditions will be added to the Premises Licence namely:

 the strength of beers and ciders sold by the Premises shall not exceed 
6%;

 the Premises Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor will meet 
with officers from Cheshire Constabulary and the licensing authority to 
obtain their confirmation that they are content with measures put in place 
before the re-opening of the Premises.

The matter was determined at the conclusion of hearing in accordance with 
Regulation 26(1)(d) Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.04 pm

Councillor Mark Goldsmith (Chairman)


